Ausl. J. Phys., 1974, 27, 575-96
18 em Observations of
19 New Southern OH Emission Sources
B. J. Robinson,A J. L. CaswellA and W. M. GOSSA.B
A Division of Radiophysics, CSIRO, P.O. Box 76, Epping, N.S.W. 2121.
B Present address: Kapteyn Astronomical Institute, P.O. Box 800, Groningen 8002, The Netherlands.
Abstract
In a search for 1665 MHz OH emission in the southern Milky Way, 19 new sources have been dis­

0320·3+0·4 -50 2 0334,7-0,2 -50 <3
0320·3-1'0 -50 23 Part ofSNR 0334·9-0·3 -50 <3
0320·3-1·4 -50 12 Part ofSNR 0335'1+0·1 -50 <3 SNR
0320·4+0·2 -50 5 0335'7+0·1 -50 <3
0320'7+0·2 -50 9 0335'8-0,1 -50 10
0321'1-0-5 -50 21 0336-0+0-1 -50 4
0321-5+1-0 -50 I 0336-3+0-3 -45 <3
0321-6-0-7 -50 2 0336-4-0-0 -45 <3
0321-6-1-9 -50 I 0336-4-0-2 -45 35
0321-7+1-2 -50 2 0336-5-1-5 -45 6
0321-8-0-2 -50 I SNR 0336-7+0-5 -45 <3 Probable SNR
0322-1+1-5 -50 3 0336-8+0-0 -45 70
0322-2+0-6 -50 14 0337-1-0-2 -45 30
0322-3-1-2 -50 2 Nonthermal 0337-2-0-7 -45 <3 SNR
0322-5-0-1 -50 <I 0337-3+ 1-0 -45 5 SNR
0322-5+0-2 -50 I 0337-8-0-1 -45 35 OH337-7-0-1
0322-7-0-3 -50 I 0337-9-0-5 -45 16 OH337-9-0-5
0323-5+0-1 -50 4 Partly SNR 0338-0-0-1 -45 50
0323-5-0-2 -50 I 0338-4-0-2 -45 <3
0323-9+0-0 -50 I 0338-4+0-1 -45 95
0324-1-0-9 -45 3 0338-9+0-6 -45 11 OH338-9+0'6
0324-2+0-2 -45 10 OH324-2+0-1 0338-9-0-1 -45 3 OH338-9-0-1
0324-9-0-5 -45 5 0339-1-0-4 -50 4
0325-3-0-1 -45 2 0339-3+0-2 -45 3
0325-3+0-4 -45 I 0339-8+0-3 -45 3
0325-6+ 1-7 -45 I 0340-1-0-2 -50 5 OH340-1-0-2
0326-2-1-7 -45 91 Probable SNR 0340-2+0-5 -45 4
0326-3+0-7 -45 14 0340-3-0-2 -50 9
0326-4+0-9 -45 16 0340-8-1-0 -50 18
0326-6-0-5 -45 18 0341-1-0-1 -50 6
0326-7+0-6 -45 50 0341-2-0-3 -50 5
0326-9-0-0 -45 20 0341-9-0-3 -45 <3
0327-2-1-1 -45 4 SNR 0342-0+0-4 -45 3
0327-3+0-4 -45 12 SNR 0342-3+0-3 -50 6
0327-3-0-5 -45 54 OH327-3-0'6 0342-4-0-0 -45 3
0327-4+1-1 -45 I 0342-3-0-5 -45 4
0327-6-0-4 -45 9 0343-5-0-0 -45 IS
0327-8+0-1 -50 12 0344-9+ 1-7 -55 13
0328-0-0-1 -50 8 0345-0+ 1-5 -55 >3
0328-2-0-6 -50 5 OH328-2-0-5 0345-2+1-0 -55 18
0328-3+0-4 -50 8 0345-2-0-8 -55 10
0328-4+0-2 -50 11 Probable SNR 0345-4+ 1-4 -50 30
0328-6-0-5 -50 9 0345-4-0-9 -40, - 55 33
0331-4+ 1-0 -50 6 Foolnote C 0345-5+0-3 -40 4 OH345-5+0'3
0331-4+0-5 -50 <2 Foolnote D 0345-6-0-0 -55 28 OH345-7-0'1
G331-0-0-2 -50 15 OH330-9-0-2 G346-2-0-1 -55 9
0330-8-0-4 -50 22 OH330-9-0-4 0346-6-0-2 -40 2-5 SNR
G33I-I-0-5 -50 10 Foolnote E 0347-6+0-2 -50 22 OH347-6+0·2
0331-5-0-1 -50 47 OH331-5-0-1 0348-2-1-0 -50 10
0331-3-0-3 -50 17 OH331-4-0-3 G348-2+0-5 -50 7-5
G333-0+0-8 -50 5 G348-5+0-1 -50 45 Nonthermal
G332-5+0-1 -50 4 Probable SNR G348-6-0-6 -50 15
0332-1-0-4 -50 12 0348-7-1-0 -50 62
G332-4-0-4 -50 15 SNR G348-7+0-3 -30 21 Nonthermal